

No. 15-1245

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**JASON ADAM TAYLOR**

*Petitioner,*

-against-

**TAMMY JEFFERSON**  
In her official capacity as Chairman of the  
Madison Commission on Human Rights, *et al.*

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

Team O  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	ii
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> .....	iii
<u>TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES</u> .....	v
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u> .....	viii
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u> .....	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	5
<b>I. MR. TAYLOR HAS ESTABLISHED THAT THE ENFORCEMENT OF COMMISSION’S PUBLIC ACCOMODATION LAW FORCING HIM TO PHOTOGRAPH RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES VIOLATES HIS STRONGLY HELD BELIEFS IN VIOLATION OF THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT</b> .....	5
A. <u>Mr. Taylor has established his right to First Amendment Protection because his photography has the intent to convey a particularized message with a great likelihood that the message will be understood by those who view it</u> .....	6
B. <u>Forcing Mr. Taylor to photograph religious ceremonies would significantly affect his ability to advocate his private viewpoints</u> .....	9
i. <i>The Commission’s actions amount to compelled speech as Mr. Taylor is being obliged personally to express a message he disagrees with as imposed by the government, infringing upon Mr. Taylor’s right to refrain from speaking at all</i> .....	9
ii. <i>The Commission’s actions amount to forced expressive association as photographing religious events compels Mr. Taylor to expressively associate and endorse religion against his firmly held beliefs</i> .....	11
C. <u>The Commission Lacks a Compelling Interest in Order to Justify Such a Severe Intrusion on Mr. Taylor’s Right to Freedom of Speech</u> .....	14
<b>II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING BECAUSE THE STATE’S PREFERENCE FOR RELIGION OVER NON-RELIGION VIOLATES BOTH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND</b>	

<b>FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY ADVOCATING FOR THOSE WHO CELEBRATE FAITH.....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. <u>Madison’s Statute must be overturned because it violates the First Amendment Establishment Clause by permitting the government to favor religion over non- religion.....</u>	17
B. <u>By forcing Mr. Taylor to attend religious ceremonies for work, Madison violates the Free Exercise Clause eliminating his right to abstain from religious ceremonies and subjecting him to the indoctrination of faith.....</u>	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX .....	26

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	15
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1976).....	6
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 682 (1972). ....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751, 2767 (2014) .....	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 303 (1940) .....	21
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)....	7, 8
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750, 756 (1988) .....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 531 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578, 597-98 (1987).....	17, 18
<i>Employment Div. Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 876-77 (1990).....	21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 443 (1962)....	15, 17
<i>Epperson v. State of Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 104 (1968).....	16, 22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 15-16 (1947).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 423 (2006).....	23, 24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853. 860 (2015)....	24, 25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550, 557 (2005) .....	10
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495, 501-02. (1952). ....	5
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712, 715 (2004) .....	22, 23

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 577-78 (1992) .....	18, 21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 612-613 (1971). .....	17, 18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 692 (1984) .....	17, 18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618, 626 (1978) .....	21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 166-67 (1878) .....	21
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	6, 10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5, 9, 14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203, 222-23 (1963). .....	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 402 (1963) .....	21
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707, 713-714 (1981).....	17
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208, 224 (1986).....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, 81-82 (1985).....	16
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	20
<i>West Virginia State Board Of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 632. (1943).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 215-16 (1972).....	17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, 714 (1977).....	10

**OTHER CASES**

<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (1996).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263, 284 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840, 849-50 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 18
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F. 3d 678, 681 (7th Cir. 2005). .....	17

*Kaufman v. Pugh*, 733 F.3d 692, 696 (7th Cir. 2013) .....16, 17  
*Pi Lambda Phi Fraternity, Inc. v. University of Pittsburgh*, 229 F.3d 435 (2000).....5, 6, 11
